

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 12780 OF 2025
IN
FIRST APPEAL NO. 1445 OF 2003

United India Insurance Company Ltd. ...Applicant
Versus
Shri. S. V. Chaudhary And Anr. ...Respondents

SNEHA
NITIN
CHAVAN
Digitally signed
by SNEHA NITIN
CHAVAN
Date: 2026.03.26
11:13:16 +0530

None for the Applicant.
None for the Respondents.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 24th MARCH, 2026

P.C. :

1. None for the Applicant.
2. This Interim Application seeks restoration of the First Appeal No. 1445 of 2003, that came to be dismissed for want of prosecution on 16th July 2025.
3. It is observed from the application that the First Appeal came to be dismissed for default as the Advocate had gone out of station and that he had filed leave note for the period from 15th July 2025 to 22nd July 2025 and therefore, could not remain present when the matter was called out.
4. Since no leave note or copy thereof is annexed to this application, nor the search on the website by the learned Court

Associate reveals that any leave note was filed and since none appears for the Applicant today, list on **23rd April 2026**.

5. It is made clear that if none appears for the Applicant on the next date, this Court will dismiss the application.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)